AMENDMENT

OFFERED IN THE HOUSE

TO: CSHB 207(), Draft Version "R"

1 Page 1, following line 5:

Insert a new bill section to read:

3 "* Section 1. The uncodified law of the State of Alaska is amended by adding a new section
4 to read:

5

2

÷

LEGISLATIVE FINDINGS AND INTENT. (a) The legislature finds that

6 (1) the Board of Agriculture and Conservation has the powers granted in 7 AS 03.10.020; those powers do not include the power to operate a state processing facility; 8 and

9 (2) using funds in the agricultural revolving loan fund to operate a state 10 processing facility is not authorized by statute.

11

(b) It is the intent of the legislature that

12 (1) the Board of Agriculture and Conservation close or dispose of Mt.
13 McKinley Meat and Sausage;

14 (2) the Board of Agriculture and Conservation develop a plan to create a
15 facility in the Matanuska-Susitna Borough suitable to be operated as a United States
16 Department of Agriculture approved slaughter facility;

17 (3) no appropriations be made in fiscal year 2015 to operate Mt. McKinley18 Meat and Sausage; and

(4) money from the agricultural revolving loan fund not be used to operate Mt.
McKinley Meat and Sausage after June 30, 2014."

21

23

22 Page 1, line 6:

Delete "Section 1"

L

-1-

1	Insert "Sec. 2"
2	
3	Renumber the following bill sections accordingly.
4	
5	Page 12, line 7:
6	Delete "Sections 26(b) and 27"
7	Insert "Sections 27(b) and 28"
8	
9	Page 12, line 8:
10	Delete "sec. 28"
11	Insert "sec. 29"

.

•

14

3

1

L